construction contracts is measured with reference to the certificates issued by the internal or

external surveyors on the performance or work completed to date. Costs qualify as costs to

fulfil a contract as mentioned above will be recognised as contract costs to be amortised on

a systematic basis with the transfer to the customer of the services to which assets relates,

while contract costs that related to fulfill performance obligations are expensed as incurred.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 15 on retained earnings

at 1 April 2018.

Impact of

adopting

HKFRS 15 at

1 April 2018

HK$’000

Retained earnings

Adjustments of gross amounts due from/to customers

for contract work (334)

Tax effect (11)

Impact at 1 April 2018 (345)

12

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the interim condensed

consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2018. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying

amounts

previously

reported at

31 March 2018 Adjustment

Carrying

amounts under

HKFRS 15 at

1 April 2018*

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Restated)

Current assets:

Trade and other receivables 169,187 (27,863) 141,324

Gross amounts due from

customers for contract work 35,922 (35,922) –

Contract assets – 61,470 61,470

Tax recoverable 179 (3) 176

Current liabilities:

Gross amounts due to

customers for contract work 1,981 (1,981) –

Current income tax liabilities 11,532 8 11,540

Capital and reserves:

Retained earnings 124,128 (345) 123,783

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of

HKFRS 9.

13

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30

September 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts

without

application

of HKFRS 15

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Current assets:

Trade and other receivables 45,582 24,570 70,152

Gross amounts due from

customers for contract work – 53,210 53,210

Contract assets 77,539 (77,539) –

Tax recoverable 176 3 179

Current liabilities:

Gross amounts due to

customers for contract work – 140 140

Current income tax liabilities 3,961 90 4,051

Capital and reserves:

Retained earnings 105,021 14 105,035

14

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 “Financial

Instruments”

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 and the related consequential amendments to

other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for i) the classification and measurement of

financial assets and financial liabilities, ii) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and

iii) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9,

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively